[image: Afbeelding met tekst, schermopname, Lettertype, wit

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]












	
[image: Afbeelding met tekst, Lettertype, papier, schermopname

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]

[image: Afbeelding met tekst, diagram, document, ontwerp

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, diagram, schets, Parallel

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]

[image: Afbeelding met tekst, diagram, schets, Parallel

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]

[image: Afbeelding met tekst, schets, tekening, diagram

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]

[image: Afbeelding met tekst, schets, diagram, Technische tekening

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, brief, papier, Lettertype

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]
	


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, brief, Lettertype, schermopname

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, schermopname, document, Lettertype

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, schermopname, brief, document

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, diagram, Parallel, document

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, ontvangst, document, nummer

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, ontvangst, document, diagram

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met tekst, ontvangst, document, nummer

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving] [image: Afbeelding met tekst, document, nummer, Parallel

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]


[image: Afbeelding met schets, tekening, Lijnillustraties, diagram

Automatisch gegenereerde beschrijving]





image5.png
4 WIRING
() POWER CABLE
T trlley is applcable to feeder cable feed, although it s not provided with the feeder cable.
The Pomer Cable should be connected to the terminal black in the switch cover refering Fig. 3.
The 4 cores cabtyre cabl is o be selected for power cable, and one of four conductors s for EARTHING end
should be callored Green or Green/Yellow.
This ea
noTe

(o) Guidance for selecting cable siz.

ine should be connected to No. & terminal and other thea lnes 1o No. 1,2 and 3

The max. length of power cable s cependant on cablesize and currant of Motors.

n the Tale 1 the permisible length of power cabla raating to motor power and sectionsl rea of conductors is

e
Tabe 1
. SECTIONAL ATER
woron
Sowen
™
12 tkw) |
- - e e il
2~3 (W) ‘9‘6‘8 9 /1w la|2
il e =)
INSTALLATION oF
kit STosren
TeRAL
™ BLOCK ~ CABLE
Né.
roned By - 1
CABLE sikg) -2
(deores) — T3 -3
HElH





image6.png
(b} CABLE CONNECTION
The push button cable and CABLE A and B efer

o Fig.4) aro able to be connected as plugin.
Sot tham according o th f

lowing procedure,

/
HlsT

PUSH BUTTON
cABLE

Fig.

(1) Insert theplug
Insart the plug t@ the receptaclo.

(@) Install the PlugCover
Pushing the part indicated “PUSH' of the Plug-Cover, nsert the Plug Coner 1o the cover of th hosst. Then make

sura that the Plug Cover i fxed firmiy.
Plug Cover

Plug ook

NOTE
Ensure that the Plug Hook is Caugnt by ada of cover'shal,

“Th sdge of the rubbercover s not put into
he groova of the plug Coer.

5. WIRING DIAGRAM





image7.png
WIRING AT TERMINAL BLOCK (2)
EE ) s s
38, s0m w22 s
A
8 H
§ =
I eV 4 {:dr
b oo =3 v,
] =
(3)220~230v 60Mz 14) 480~ 460v. E0H3
-
o s !‘x j i
I,
=0 me—
sronem
e e
I
LN
s

WIRING DIAGRAM

_a-




image8.png
I TRIAL RUN

After completing insallation and wiring, the eauipment is ready for 3 tia run. Refering to the handiing manual of
Hitachi electric chain hoist perform a trial run while adhering to the following procedures.
(a) Check for cormect shasing
I three conduetors of power supply s are not progerly terminated, the motor will ROt start because the
REVERSE PHASE INSPECTING RELAY in the hoist automatically cuts off the control cicuit of the hoist and
rofley. In such case,reverse any two of the three conductors i the main power suoply. (This devicais avalable only
101 220:230V, 380460V power source)
CAUTION : Do ot rewirehe push bution.
(b1 Traveling st
Condurt a taveling test to e feft and rght with  rated load suspended, being sure to o the cevice completely
10 1he left and 1ignt along the runway beam as  tet requirement. Any defectiva conditions of the runway besm or
Dower Cable observe. during the tes should b repaired.
1 Overioad test

We recommend conducting an operation! test with a 126% losa suspended. The customer can safely roly on the

electrc charn ot since it s delivered after being factory-tested with 3 126% load. The puroose of this test, of
aurse. is 10 determine safety consigering the runway-beam installation work. Afer toraugh Inbrication and tial
un Gperations, the cauipment can be placsd in srvica, adhering 1o tha following precautions on operation.

IV.  OPERATION

1 830110 10 Those precautions sated in the handling manual of Mitachi slectic chain halst observe the following,
bber

(3} When it s unavcidable 10 allow the troley 1o strike against the runway beam stopper, b sure 10 install
Garier a5 shown in Fig, 5. The racommended stopper s of simle construction in which two piecs. of ange are
10uned with the runway beam held between them. Rubber is aitached 10 the stopper surface to absorb shock caussd
when the troley strikes ogainst tn stooper. Size B of the stopper must be less than size b not o strike the stting
bols of the guide rolles. Aubber

Fig.5. Stopper

10 While ubricating, exercise the umost care that oil does not infltrate n to the push-button switches and switch
ontacts an the motor block.

{6) Py staict attention that the pusn-button switch cabtyre cable is not caught in some obstacle while traveling. I
ihs cable i often tangled in an obstacle, the eleciric chain holst may operate erronsously or wires ins de the cable
ay break, making it impossible (0 operate the equipment.

(61 As for 2 possivle, refrain from continuous,rapicly repeated back and forth traveling whers the mator biock may
Senng Considerably 10 3 Gangerous degrao becauso i1 5 3 hanging type using a hook.

(&) Donotleave inthe open air

Vihen using the motor Griven wcley i the open ai, lay 3 waterproof cover or put t in & shunting place 1o





image9.png
V. INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE

1. DAILY INSPECTION
Ascertain i the trolley functions smoothly under a no-oad condition. I any strange sound or sbnormal mavement s
noted,invetigne th cause by foowing th procedure for manihly or annual inspection.
2. MONTHLY INSPECTION
Inspect the rolley at least once a month (on a definite date) for any signs of sbnomal conditions, performing the
following procedures
(1) Inspecting the Push Bution
fa) Check on whesher each contact s clogged with foreign matte or it s sbnormally worn.
{6} Check on whesher any clamp screw for wiring i looscning o f any lead wire is out of orcer.

e} Check on whether the case or insulaing plateis dsmased

(21 Inspecting the Caties o q

(Check the cables for extarior damage and conditions of nstallation.

(3) Inspecting the Brake

Wnen e Brake gap (1) has reached ts limit 3mm, replace.

the brake whe and brakedisk. (refer 1o Fig 6)

t
(@ Inspeciing the Trolley Fig 6. Brake gap messurement
Check if the suspension oin and the raley frame are locsening.
Chick the traveling whee! and uide rolle for wear
(61 Inspecting the run way beam
Check the lock scraw fo s109por on he run way bea track e for [ooseness nd wear.
ANNUAL INSPECTION

Atloast once a vear inspect the trlley (an a defnite dote) s follows:

Lower 1o the foor the electric chain hoist and the trofly from the run way beam. Particulatly check the run wey beam
tack for wear. 1 it is wor, repai it Completsy disassemble the trolley and check each companent for damage or wear.
When gisasembiing, efe subsequent figure, Strucura Drawing.

Clean the motor secion and messure ts insulation rsistance which shauld exceed IMQ. Clean the other parts in wash
g0l before checking. Should the whee! rollng section be worn more than 2mim, they are unserviceable.

When ressarming the trolley, acjustmant of the brake gap of the traiey motor an o on are Unnecesary.

After completing assembly and befora putting the assembled tlley <o practical use, confim correctness of ts cveral
function and wiring, i sefition to conducting 3 test run ccording to the procedures praviusly deicribes n Tria Run.

this case, however, an ovarload tes i not legaly permissibla, so Conduct 3 test run under the ratecHoad condition.

.




image10.png
4. PARTS TO BE LUBRICATED & TYPE OF GREASE

Pants o be lubricated Type of ol Stenderd
frequency
Reduction gear AEASE WITH Mo, wiee
g My ps SMEAS 2
Gear of wheel (For High Pressure use] yearly

VL. TROUBLES AND REMEDIES

113 quite Gifficult 1o give general instructions which will cover al possible cases, Here ar listed only extremely com-
mon examples. If & trousle which is ot listed here snould occur, inform yaur nearest local Hitachi Representative.
Ordinary Troubles and Disprders in Eleotric Chain Hoist Causes and Remedies

Malfunction or Trouble Major Cause Remedy Remarks.

Gears sound loudar than. | Darmaged gears or bearings | Disasiemble ang inspect.
usul Gus 10 wse over long | Replace parts where neces
periods or overload despite | say.

insuificient or  depleted
ubricant,

Electric. shock imparted | Grounding line of power | Eliminate the cavses (on
when touching the trolley | source s srronecusly con- | the left. If the malfunc

or motor block., nectac. tion or trouble continues,
check the trlley elctrical
part,
run way beam s tited. fun way beam is constant. | Repa run way beam and
Iy subjected to sideways | restrict sidoways force
pulling.  Immethadical
foree is acting on run way
boam,
Trolley wnoel ics. Trolley wheol s lisbe 1o | Tnoroughly clean the run

idle when runway beamis | way boam. If unavoidabe,
st@ined with paint, oi, or | sprinkle sand over run way.
grimo bea.

10





image11.png
VIL LIST OF REPAIR PARTS

When ardering renai pars it s absoluely necesary 1 state he following detas:
1. MFG. NO. stamped on the name plate
2. Typeof the hoist or desier’s stock no.
3. Partno. of the exch part according to th st o repai parts
“*CUSTOMERS ARE REQUESTED TO UNDERSTAND THAT SHAPES OF PARTS MAY DIFFER FROM
THOSE SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL BASED ON THE MANUFACTURER'S REVISION AS AN IMPROVE-
MENT OR THE EQUIPMENT.

—n-




image12.png
'TEM | cLaSS|PART No. PART NAME i

REMARKS
No. I5T[ 257 35T

1ST FRAME B 1

25T FRAME B 1

3ST FRAME & 1

als|ofs

840117 | C RING No. 47 (hall) 2
T C RING No. 52 (hall) 2
€ RING No. 62 (hall) 2

620427 2

BB620s22 2

3 BB620622 2

3| C | 838108 | C RING No.20 (shafy 2

+ € RING No. 25 (shatt) 2

+ € RING No. 30 (shatt) 2

812550 | IST FRANGE WHEEL | 2

811491 | 25T FLANGE WIEEL 2
811694 | 3ST FLANGE WHEEL 2

812579 | 1ST GEAR WHEEL 2

$11492 | 25T GEAR WHEEL 2

11696

3ST GEAR WHEEL

ala|alal

C RING No. 20 (haft) 2
€ RING No. 25 Ghatt) 2
1 C RING No.30 (shaft) B

838108

BB620422 2

T Teeeoszz P ]

629522 2

c | son7 | c NG No 47 har) 2

s
o | C RING No. 52 (hall) 2
0 C RING No. 62 (hall)

IST FRAME A 1

1 25T FRAME A 1

GROOVED NUT M20 2 |

o
o

0! b IST FRAME A B
c
<

GROOVED NUT M2 2





image13.png
TEM
o |cuass | pARTNo. PART NAME REMARKS

u | c GROOVED NUT M3 2

n | c HOLT WASHER M20 2

2| ¢ BOLT WASHER M2:

=i BOLT WASHER M30 B

13 | C | 811229 | DISTANT WASHER %

13| C | 1227 | DISTANT WASHER

13 | © | 07 | oisTANT washer %

16 | o | s | isT suseension P assy | 1 WITH 1, 102

14 | c | s | 257 suspension pin AssY WITH 11, 102

1s | C | 811652 | 35T SUSPENSION PIN ASSY B

is NAME PLATE | |

16 §39857 | ST GEAR COVER |

[k 839858 | Ky sxsxy '

8 9860 | IST 2ND GEAR 1

1 BBGONIZZNR 7

2 9859 | BB RING T

2 W61 | BET IST GEAR i

2 8322 | C RING No.l7(shatt) [

) BBG00CM 1

2 | c | wowss | wer opar case '

> BB60ZZ T

26 | © | s9m66 | MET LOCK wasHER 0

2 SPRING WASHER M3 |

2 BOLT M8x25 0

29 | B | 91259 | IST HG ASSY(10.50vmin) 1 2200346415V S0z

2 | B | siss0 [ 5T HG ASSYOOSmIn [ 220.230/440 260V 60Hz
2 | B | 812571 | 25T HG ASS'YCI0Smimin) 220346415V S0z

2 | B | sizsm |25 G AssYO0Smin 220230440 460V 60Hz
2 | B | 812573 | 35T HG ASSYOOSmmin) I

2 | 8 | s | st HG assvO0Smimia) 1| 220230440460V 60mz
2 | B posesnso] 1sT o AssYQImmin ' 220380415 50Hz

2 | B pozswsd] 25T HG ASSYQImmio 220380415V 50tz

13-





image14.png
TEM | ass | paRT N PART NAME QUANTITY REMARKS
No. IST | 28T | 38T
B | B pozaswss] T HG ASSYQimmn) 1 | om0y sone
%0 | b | sz |17 RoTOR AssY "
0 | B | s | 257 RoTOR ASSY |
| B | 100 | 7 ROTOR ASSY T
5 CRING No.zaty |
n 586201000 0
» 8620322, A
B | C | sz | 15T END sRACKET [
5 | c | s | 25T e sracker B
34 | B | suzs | 15T BRAKE wHEEL 0
54 | B | sies | 25T BRAKE wHEEL N
35 | c | sume | st BRAKE Disk K
3 | C | s1am | ST BRAKE ACTUATOR B
37 | e—dssense | BF BM PN v we# 4M8427 7753
38 | | snam | 15T BRAKE sPRING |
B 811499 | 25T BRAKE SPRING 1 1
® | | sz | s smake stan BEE
w | ¢ | sim |ormGes I
a SCREW M6x 10 BEE
B 571114 _| BRAKE SOLENOID [0 [ 1 [ zossoarsvsons
« §12575 | BRAKE SOLENOID [ 1 [ 1 | z0avaiseov aone
« $9715_| BRAKE SOLENOID 346V S0z
@ WASHER Mo o]+
“ SCREW AM6 X 10 e
s SPRING WASHER Mo AR
W | C | swses | AET THROUGH BOLT ‘
% | c | suzis | iET TRoUGH oLT A
@ | | s | 15T RAKE cover |
@ | c | musm | a5t srake cover HiD
| & | c [ wsoss | cane srorrer A BOE
© | c | woosa | wasnr K

e





image15.png
iTem, |_auantrry

812059 | 6P CONNECTOR R

ot |cLass| paRT No. PART NAME e REMARKS
s0 | © | suass | BusHING IR
ERIEE CABLE 1[0 [ ] ver sexorsmm
[ 52 | ¢ [ su2s |7 swimen cover 11 |1
5 SCREW M6x10 4 e ]s
C | 81113 | cABLE STOPPER A BB
C | 841088 | WASHER 11
C | es129 | CABLE ARMOR BRE
57| b CABLE - 1|1 | ver scxozsmmt
| o cABLE 1 [ | | ver scxamm
c | su216s | pLuG covER B 222
G
c
b

812057 | 5 CONNECTOR R
B siomi | CONTACTOR (w10 | 1 | 1 | 1 |2V covmoL |
SCREW M4x20 2|2 |2
= SPRING WASHER M4 2 2|2
e WASHER M 2 2|2 ]
& [ [ oo [casie sroeeen ROE
o1 08 sweR— (JAHER (2 | 2 | 2 | 2
8 [ 'screw max10 2|2 |2
[(& SPRING WASHER Mé R
o | WASHER Ma B
[0 ; C | #12604 | TERMINAL BLOCK (67) R
| 72 [ [sums | 57 swirc mase T
[ ¢ [ e [srswcovmnmame [T |1
i SCREW AM6x10 2]z ]2
C | 811214 | ET GEAR CASE PACKING | ]
| su1as0 | 121 28D PINION. 1
76 < 811510 | 2ET 2ND PINION B 1 T
ull - | BB620SZZNR 1l
7 | [ 'c RING No. 25 (shatt) 1]
79 | c | sume |17 st GeaR B f

811511 | 26T IST GEAR 1

15—




image16.png
iEm

i REMARKS

-
T iy
N I 7
Jeasloanria]  euar e |

C RING No.22 Gshaf T

i

I BB62032ZNR
|

|

|

nmw ET GEAR CASE

841239 | LOCK WASHER

SPRING WASHER M10

Sout wiowis 1

BB62042ZNR

LET HG COVER PACKING

SCREW Msx6

SPRING WASHER M5

SCREW M6x10

SPRING WASHER M6

1ET HG COVER

TERMINAL COVER

SCREW AMS B

TERMINAL BLOCK (69)

SCREW WM#x10

BUSHING 1

o | v [smoovmmane | 11| n
99 c 811291 | ET CABLE ARMOR {1 171 o |
oo | ¢ [ waves | wasuen % 0 I 1
0 [ 835054 | CABLE STOPPER B LR 1 B

o st e :

102 1 SPLIT PIN 5% 60 2 o

102 | SPLIT PIN 6x60 2

108 | SPRING WASHER M20 Tl 2

| SERING WASER N2t 3

w | SPRING wAsHER N :

m w comvecTon K

Al PBASS'Y WITH CABLE 1 1 1| t6m) N
e S N ER

[exmemversxamm [+ [ 1|1 | om tmvemm

.




image17.png




image1.png
HITACHI

INSTRUCTIONS FOR HANDLING

HITACHI MOTOR-DRIVEN TROLLEY
ST SERIES




image2.png
INSTRUCTIONS FOR HANDLING

HITACHI MOTOR DRIVEN TROLLEY

“This motor driven trolle is @ device for coupling it the Hitachi Electrc Chain Hoist.
“This pamphlat has been prepared as a guide in properly using the Hitachi Motor Driven Trolley Model ST. We recom-
mend that il perators troughly read the contenes carefuly

The Motor Driven Tralley is compact, ligt. and very convenient. However, when instal

tion, opegation. or main.
tenance s not proerly accomplished. full tiization camot be expected and unanticipated malfunctions or accidents may
occur Always exercise praber care

This pamehit is concerned primarily with the motor-driven trolley. For detailed descriptions on the Hitachi Electric

Chain Hoist and for handiing procadures that demand care bafore and after sing this trlley, carefully read the handling
manual of itachi Electric Chain Hoist.

~— TABLE OF CONTENTS —

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ..
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS .
GENERAL INSTRUCTION ...........

2. COUPLING TROLLEY WITH HOIST ......
MOUNTING TROLLEY ON RUNWAY BEAM

4. WIRING .

5. WIRING DIAGRAM i

HL  TRIAL RUN .. e o

IV. OPERATION .. —

V. INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE ..

DAYLY INSPECTION .

2. MONTHLY INSPECTION
ANUAL INSPECTION

V1. TROUBLES AND REMEDIES .
VIL LIST OF REPAIR PARTS





image3.png
I SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This trolley is designed for safe Gperation within the limis of it rated capacity. There are safety features built nto the.

halst and trolley 1o protect the operator and othars from injury due 10 falure of the hoist el Howsver, isted below are.

safoty pointers which must b followed in order to protect persannel and property.

1. Aign holstfor a staight line pul. Avcid side pullor end pull

Limitswitches are amergency devices. D not use it swtches 10 5509 the hois in norma aperation.
Do not oprate hoist with twisted, kinked or damaged chain.

Do not operate  damaged or malfunctioning hoist until ascessary adjustments or repais have been made.
Do not use hoist 1ot people or 1o cary Ioads over people.

D0 not it more than the rated capxity of the hosst and woley

Do not leave 3 oad suspended i the oif nattended.

Avoid jogeing coniral or quick reversas ofload.

‘Always remove load and disconnect hoist from power supply before making repsirs.

10, Do not remadsi the tolley. In case that remodeiing is necessary, pleass contoct the noarest Hiachi ropresentative.

1L INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

8 The power supply should be within plus or minus 10% of rated voltape.

b, Thasupporting stuctura should have aload rating a east eaual 1o the haist and troley.
COUPLING TROLLEY WITH HOIST

Hang the elctric chain hoist hook on the central recess of the suspension pin, and whie referrng to Fig. 1, careful
arranges 50 that the relative directions of the tralley and the eectric chain hois ae correct,

Y
swITcH MaTOR!

coven

Cham
CONTAINER CHAIN

CONTAINER

1 AND 2 CHAIN FALL 3 AND 5 CHAIN FALL





image4.png
3. MOUNTING TROLLEY ON RUNWAY BEAM
This wolley is avalable for the Aunway beam listed m

below. When changing the runway beam sice, change the

location of the dstant washer accordingly. Shouid tis not
b0 efocted, the trailey cannat be mounted or it willcci
late  oreat deal, cresting unsteacy travl [

)

Chstont washers |

Lx x4l

Fig 2. Trolley width adjustment

TveE 17T 257357
Runway Bean 5@ 100(4)
Flange Wigth . 1

mm (inch) 125651 150161

13) Measure the width of the runway beom which s usad for tis troley.

01 When the dimension X (in Fig. 21 is Zero the dimensions W for oach capaity of the troley ars lsted below,

e st astas7
i L1 ¥ £
womien | s0ag) [ wsug
111 The imenson st b 3+ - ch) han h it of s vy b i i
61 S et vstrs 0 sy he v . (T s of washer 2 g e

NoTE
St al distant washers s g, 2 shows
a Be careful 0 set them equally on the both sides o the suspension pin and the frame.

. Tovo washers ae different color ang thickness from the others, Set them the outarmost sice





